ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 19 OF THE GREENSBORO CODE OF ORDINANCES WITH RESPECT TO THE GREENSBORO BRYAN PARK GOLF COMMISSION

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

Section 1. Chapter 19, Parks and Recreation, Article IV, Greensboro Bryan Park Golf Commission, Sections 19-46, 19-47, 19-48, and 19-49, shall be repealed.

ARTICLE IV. - GREENSBORO BRYAN PARK GOLF COMMISSION

Sec. 19-46. Created.

There is hereby created a commission to be known as the Greensboro Bryan Park Golf Commission.

Sec. 19-47. - Membership.

The Bryan Park Golf Commission shall be composed of eight (8) voting members and two (2) ex officio non voting members; four (4) members shall be appointed by the members of the board of directors of the Joseph M. Bryan Foundation for the Enrichment of Greater Greensboro, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "the foundation"), and may be selected from its own membership; four (4) members shall be appointed by the city council. The Greensboro Parks and Recreation Commission shall submit nominations for appointment of two (2) of the four (4) members appointed by the city council. The commission shall include among its membership a minimum of one (1) member from each of the municipal electoral districts. The two (2) ex officio members shall be the director of the Greensboro Parks and Recreation Department and the Chairman of the Greensboro Parks and Recreation Commission.

Members shall serve for a term of three (3) years and shall continue to serve until their successors are appointed and qualified. Initial terms shall commence on February 1, 1990. Provided, that, in order to allow for overlapping of terms, the initial appointees shall serve terms as follows: One (1) member appointed by the foundation and one (1) member appointed by the city council shall serve for a term of one (1) year; one (1) member appointed by the foundation and one (1) member appointed by the city council shall serve for a term of two (2) years; two (2) members appointed by the foundation and two (2) members appointed by the city council shall serve for a term of three (3) years.

There shall be no limit on the number of terms a member appointed by the foundation shall be eligible to serve. In addition, section 2-142 concerning private interest of members shall not be applicable to members appointed by the foundation whenever grant funds may be involved.

Sec. 19-48. - Duties.

The duties of the Bryan Park Golf Commission are advisory in nature. The general duties of the commission shall be as follows:

(1) To review the capital improvement plan and other activities of lessees, contractors, and agents at the Bryan Park golf facility and make any

- reports to the manager or director of parks and recreation as it deems appropriate in the best interests of the facility.
- (2) To recommend acceptance or rejection of any private gift, grant, bequest or devise from any source whatsoever of any real or personal property, including monetary contributions for capital improvements.
- (3) To advise the city council concerning any agreements with another entity (public or private) for construction of golf facilities and the utilization of public and private funds therefor.
- (4) To perform such other duties as may be assigned it from time to time by the city council.

Sec. 19-49. - Place of meetings.

All meetings shall be held in the Bryan Park Enrichment Center unless the commission designates otherwise.

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.